Notification	New Delhi, the 27 <sup>th</sup> February, 2010
No. 6/2010-Central Excise	

G.S.R. (E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 5A of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944), the Central Government, on being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby directs that each of the notifications of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), specified in column (2) of the Table below shall be amended or further amended, as the case may be, in the manner specified in the corresponding entry in column (3) of the said Table, namely:-

**TABLE** 

S. No.	Notification	Amendments
	number and date	
(1)	(2)	(3)
1	29/2004-Central Excise, dated the 9 <sup>th</sup> July,2004, G.S.R. 420 (E), dated the 9 <sup>th</sup> July,2004	In the said notification, in the Table, in column (4), for the entry "8%", wherever it occurs, the entry "10%" shall be substituted;
2	2/2008-Central Excise, dated the 1st March, 2008, G.S.R.130 (E), dated the 1 <sup>st</sup> March, 2008	In the said notification, in the Table, -  (i) S.No.17 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;  (ii) for the entry "8%", wherever it occurs in column (3), the entry "10%" shall be substituted;  (iii) for the entry "8% + Rs.10,000 per chassis", wherever it occurs in column (3), the entry "10% + Rs.10,000 per chassis" shall be substituted.

	59/2008-Central	In the said notification, in the Table, -
3	Excise, dated the 7th December,2008, on G.S.R.841 (E), dated the 7th December,2008	<ul> <li>(i) against S. No. 8, for the entry in column (3), the entry "10%" shall be substituted;</li> <li>(ii) against S. No. 11, for the entry in column (3), the entry "10%" shall be substituted;</li> <li>(iii) against S. No. 19, for the entry in column (3), the entry "10%" shall be substituted;</li> <li>(iv) against S. No. 20, for the entry in column (3), the entry "22% + Rs.20,000 per unit" shall be substituted;</li> <li>(v) against S. No. 21, for the entry in column (3), the entry "22%" shall be substituted;</li> <li>(vi) against S. No. 22, for the entry in column (3), the entry "22% + Rs.10,000 per chassis" shall be substituted.</li> </ul>

[F.No.334/1/2010-TRU]

(Prashant Kumar)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

## Note. -

- (1) The principal notification No.29/2004-Central Excise, dated the 9<sup>th</sup> July,2004 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, part II, section 3, sub-section (i) vide number G.S.R. 420 (E), dated the 9<sup>th</sup> July,2004, and last amended by notification No. 11/2009-Central Excise, dated the 7<sup>th</sup> July, 2009 published vide number G.S.R. 469(E), dated the 7<sup>th</sup> July, 2009.
- (2) The principal notification No.2/2008-Central Excise, dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2008 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, part II, section 3, sub-section (i) vide number G.S.R.130 (E), dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2008, and last amended by notification No. 19/2009-Central Excise, dated the 7<sup>th</sup> July, 2009 published vide number G.S.R. 477(E), dated the 7<sup>th</sup> July, 2009.
- (3) The principal notification No.59/2008-Central Excise, dated the 7th December,2008 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, part II, section 3, sub-section (i) vide number G.S.R.841 (E), dated the 7th December,2008, and last amended by notification No. 20/2009-Central Excise, dated the 7<sup>th</sup> July, 2009 published vide number G.S.R. 478 (E), dated the 7<sup>th</sup> July, 2009.